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Focus of FY ‘23 Budget

● Maintain level of services 
● Continue to develop and implement High Quality Curriculum Pre-k to 12+
● Continue to address learning loss; social, emotional and physical well being
● Work with Town Council to address capital needs in the short-term and 

long-term
● Continue to expand the opportunities for students at all levels



Current Budgetary Assumptions 
FY 2023 Operations (Revenue)

 

❖Governor’s Budget (released January 20, 2022) level funded Education Aid at 
$24,194,119 an increase of $4,703 over ‘22 Budget

❖Local Appropriations are increased by 2.86% to $50,023,753. (Draft Budget)

❖Tuition revenues are projected to be consistent however may change (monitor).

❖Medicaid revenues on target at this time. 

❖Other Revenue remains consistent as we are not projecting an increase in 
Miscellaneous reimbursements .

❖We will not use fund balance in this draft budget..



Current Budgetary Assumptions 
FY 2023 Operations (Expenditures)

 Current expenditure projections do not include the impacts of: finalized staffing patterns, final benefit rate 
changes, various vendor contract changes, final out-of-district tuition estimates.

❖Salaries reflect the anticipated increase in step raises and contractual raises for all employees 

❖Retirements and Replacement hires will save the District $216,945. (Based on nine (9) retirees)

❖Benefits (Health/Life/Dental) are currently projected at 5%/3%/0% based on  anticipated actual estimates. 
- Benefits such as FICA/Pension/Medicare are adjusted in accordance with change in wages

❖Purchased Services is increased by a total of 3% due to anticipated increase in:
- Transportation Contract
- Out-of-District Tuition

❖Equipment has been reduced by $432,820.38 due to use of ESSER II funds to purchase Chromebooks.

❖Energy has been reduced by $200,000 due to contract for natural gas and electricity

❖Approximately $1,203,635 of ESSER III funds (American Recovery Plan) used for curriculum materials.

❖Furniture and Equipment Increased by approximately 3% for replacement of maintenance vehicles.





CPI index Comparison
including a 2022-2023 estimated CPI of 5% 





Comparative Expenditure Per Pupil
❖ Rhode Island Education FY 2020 Per Pupil Expenditures 

❖ State average expenditure per pupil is $18,438.

❖ US News High School Rankings

SCHOOL DISTRICT EXPENDITURE PER PUPIL EXPENDITURE RANK PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL RANK

Ponagansett (Foster-Glocester Reg.) $21,804 11th out of 63 24th

Scituate $21,549 12th out of 63 17th

Exeter-West Greenwich $21,011 15th out of 63 8th

Warwick $20,591 19th out of 63 31st & 40th

Middletown $19,932 23rd out of 63 23rd

West Warwick $18,254 35th out of 63 35th

Smithfield $17,244 40th out of 63 21st

Coventry $16,873 47th out of 63 22nd

https://www.ride.ri.gov/Portals/0/Uploads/Documents/UCOA/FY20%20Per%20Pupil%20Expenditure%20Chart%207.16.2021%20EXCEL%20updated%20w%20tuition.pdf?ver=2021-07-20-114152-337
https://www.usnews.com/education/best-high-schools/rhode-island/rankings


Budget Reduction
❖ The District is expecting 9 retirees for a total savings of $216,945. 

❖ Floating Nurses $165,865 were removed from the FY ‘23 Budget.

❖ Energy Contract Locked in Electricity and Natural Gas at a market low savings approx. $200,000

❖ Coventry Students Transportation to Ponaganset was renegotiated for a saving of $200,000

❖ Use of ESSER Funds:

Teachers & Support 1,404,492

Curriculum 1,203,635 (5 years)

Software and Hardware Tech 1,004,633 (3 years)

Maintenance Requirement    400,000 



Working to Improve the Budget 
Expenditures

❖ Contracts are set for all employees of Coventry Public Schools and as such the only salary variability 
is changing in staffing patterns 

❖ We continue to review all staffing/course loads to determine what programs are 
overstaffed/understaffed based on enrollment in order to determine how to best utilize our human 
capital 

❖ All software, curriculum and equipment costs were  reviewed to ensure the District’s budgeting and 
ESSER funds target expenses to support and/or enhance our educational objectives

❖ Purchased service agreements were  reviewed to identify if services can be handled in-house to 
maximize efficiencies and reduce costs





Maintenance Requirement

❖ 3% of Operating Expenditures $2,278,583

❖ Trades Salaries $715,000

❖ Building Repairs and Maintenance $285,000

❖ ESSER Funds $400,000

❖ Town Allocation $878,583

❖ Housing Aid Reimbursement Return to Coventry Public School Capital Fund Account

❖ Necessity of School Construction Process Addressed Maintenance Requirement 



Questions 


